The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission

Prince George's County Planning Department Development Review Division 301-952-3530

Comment [COMMENT1]: WHEN INSERTING INFORMATION AT THE @ SIGN REMEMBER TO USE INDENT FOR SECOND LINE - NOT TAB. ALSO, IT WILL LOOK LIKE THE TEXT IS GOING WACKO, BUT DON'T WORRY - IT IS FINE.

Note: Staff reports can be accessed at www.mncppc.org/pgco/planning/plan.htm

# SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION NO. 4470

Application	General Data	
Project Name:	Date Accepted:	12/31/02
Cauthier Property-Monopole  Location:  East side of Laurel-Bowie Road approximately 238 feet north of Rustic Hill Drive, known as 8107 Laurel-Bowie Road.	Planning Board Action Limit:	N/A
	Plan Acreage:	0.30
	Zone:	R-R
	Dwelling Units:	N/A
	Square Footage:	N/A
Applicant/Address: Sprint PCS/APC Realty and Equipment Company, LLC 1120 20 <sup>th</sup> St., N.W., South Tower Washington, D.C. 20036	Planning Area:	71A
	Council District:	04
	Municipality:	City of Bowie
	200-Scale Base Map:	211NE12

Purpose of Application	Notice Dates
Telecommunications Monopole	Adjoining Property Owners: 1/2/03 (CB-15-1998)
	Previous Parties of Record: N/A (CB-13-1997)
	Sign(s) Posted on Site: N/A
	Variance(s): Adjoining N/A Property Owners:

Staff Recommendation	n	Staff Reviewer: Tom L	ockard
APPROVAL	APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS	DISAPPROVAL	DISCUSSION
	X		

## March 19, 2003

#### TECHNICAL STAFF REPORT:

TO: The Prince George's County Planning Board

The Prince George's County District Council

VIA: Arie Stouten, Zoning Supervisor

FROM: Tom Lockard, Senior Planner

SUBJECT: Special Exception Application No. 4470

**REQUEST:** Telecommunications Monopole

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL, with conditions

## NOTE:

This application is on the agenda for the Planning Board to decide whether or not to schedule a public hearing. If the Planning Board decides to hear the application, it will be placed on a future agenda.

Any person may request the Planning Board to schedule a public hearing. The request may be made in writing prior to the agenda date or in person on the agenda date. All requests must specify the reasons for the public hearing. All parties will be notified of the Planning Board's decision.

You are encouraged to become a person of record in this application. The request must be made in writing and sent to the Office of the Zoning Hearing Examiner at the address indicated above. Questions about becoming a person of record should be directed to the Hearing Examiner at 301-952-3644. All other questions should be directed to the Development Review Division at 301-952-3530.

## FINDINGS:

- A. Location and Field Inspection: The subject property is located on the east side of Laurel-Bowie Road approximately 238 feet north of Rustic Hill Drive. The property is a 2,500-square-foot enclosure that is reached via a 12-foot-wide driveway from Laurel-Bowie Road (MD 197). The site is part of a larger "parent parcel" that contains a residence, a garage, and a shed. Most of the parent parcel, including the area proposed for the monopole, is heavily wooded with many trees exceeding 50 feet in height.
- B. **Development Data Summary**:

	<b>EXISTING</b>	PROPOSED
Zone(s)	R-R	R-R
Use(s)	None	Telecommunications Monopole
Acreage	0.3±	0.3±
Gross Floor Area	0 square feet	0 square feet

- C. **History**: The subject site was retained in the R-R Zone in the 1991 *Sectional Map Amendment for Bowie-Collington-Mitchellville*.
- D. **Master Plan Recommendation**: *The Bowie-Collington-Mitchellville Master Plan* recommends Low-Suburban residential land use (1.6–2.6 dwellings per acre) for the site.
- E. **Request:** The applicant requests permission to erect a 135-foot-high cellular telephone monopole within a 50 foot by 50 foot area enclosed by a sight-tight, board-on-board fence.
- F. Neighborhood and Surrounding Uses: The neighborhood boundaries in this case are defined as:

North and East: Race Track Road

South: Old Chapel Road

West: Laurel-Bowie Road (MD 197)

The subject property sits at a dividing line as far as neighborhood uses are concerned. To the south are residential subdivisions at suburban densities, including several schools. To the north, west and east are scattered residences on large wooded lots, several private clubs, and vacant woodland.

- G. Specific Special Exception Requirements—Sec. 27-416. Tower, Pole, Monopole, or Antenna:
  - (a) A tower, pole, monopole, or antenna (electronic, radio, television, transmitting, or receiving) may be permitted, subject to the following:
    - (1) In the Commercial and Industrial Zones, and for land in a Residential Zone owned by a public entity, the structure shall generally be set back from all property lines and dwelling units a distance equal to the height of the structure (measured from its base). The District Council may reduce the setback to no less than one-half (1/2) the height of the structure based on certification from a registered engineer that the structure will meet the applicable design

- 2 - SE-4470

standards for wind loads of the Electronic Industries Association (EIA) for Prince George's County. In the Residential Zones, on privately owned land, the structure shall be set back from all property lines and dwelling units a distance equal to the height of the structure (measured from its base);

The proposed use conforms to this requirement. The height of the proposed tower will be 135 feet. The tower is proposed in a location that will be set back over 138 feet from all property lines and dwelling units.

(2) The structure shall not be used to support lights or signs other than those required for aircraft warning or other safety purposes;

Sheet No. Z-1A of the site plan at Zoning Note 10 contains this information.

(3) Any tower or monopole which was originally used, but is no longer used, for telecommunications purposes for a continuous period of one (1) year shall be removed by the tower or monopole owner at the owner's expense;

This information is contained on sheet No. Z-1A in Zoning Note 12 on the proposed site plan.

(4) Any related telecommunication equipment building shall be screened by means of landscaping or berming to one hundred percent (100%) opacity.

The elevation detail on the site plan shows a six-foot-high, board-on-board fence to provide 100 percent opacity screening of any equipment cabinets that may be placed on the site. In addition, the proposed location of the tower is on a portion of the property that is wooded, providing additional screening for the base of the tower.

- H. Parking Regulations: There are no parking requirements for an unmanned tower facility. However, sheet No. Z-1 of the proposed site plan shows a driveway 12 to 20 feet wide and truck turn-around area incorrectly identified as a parking space for occasional maintenance visits by authorized personnel. The site plan should be revised to indicate that this area is a vehicle turn-around area. Otherwise, departures will be required for the driveway width and possibly for the space size.
- I. **Landscape Manual Requirements**: The proposed use is technically exempt from the requirements of the *Landscape Manual* since no building square footage is proposed to be added to the site. However, the District Council may require additional landscaping, screening or buffering if it determines that the amount required by the *Landscape Manual* is insufficient to adequately protect adjacent uses, in accordance with Section 27-328.02. The proposed tower location is a small area within a larger  $6.7\pm$  acre site. The area around the tower is currently wooded, well in excess of the 30 feet of landscaping that would ordinarily be required. Although some trees will be removed to permit construction of the tower, the vast majority of trees will remain. In addition, the base of the tower and equipment cabinets will be screened by a six-foot-high, board-on-board fence. No additional landscaping, buffering or screening is required to adequately protect adjacent uses.
- J. **Zone Standards**: The proposed site plan meets all of the requirements of the R-R Zone.
- K. **Sign Regulations**: No signs are proposed for the site.

- 3 - SE-4470

L. Other Issues: The applicant has referenced Section 27-445.04 of the Zoning Ordinance both in the statement of justification and on the site plan. This section relates to the requirements for a monopole permitted by right. This section does not apply to this application and should be removed.

### M. Required Findings:

Section 27-317(a) of the Zoning Ordinance provides that a special exception may be approved if:

(1) The proposed use and site plan are in harmony with the purposes of this Subtitle.

The purposes of the Zoning Ordinance listed in Section 27-102(a) are to promote the health, safety and welfare of county residents by providing for the orderly growth and development of the county and promoting the most beneficial relationship between the uses of land and buildings. The proposed use provides a service that is beneficial to the general public including emergency service personnel, business operation, and private individuals. The monopole compound is set back 390 feet from Laurel-Bowie Road with little surrounding development. Most of the surrounding properties are wooded. The proposed tower will have little visual impact on the surrounding area and is, therefore, in harmony with the purposes of Subtitle 27.

(2) The proposed use is in conformance with all the applicable requirements and regulations of this Subtitle.

With the recommended conditions, the proposed use and site plan are in conformance with all applicable requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.

(3) The proposed use will not substantially impair the integrity of any validly approved Master Plan or Functional Master Plan, or in the absence of a Master Plan or Functional Map Plan, the General Plan.

According to a referral reply from the Community Planning Division dated March 10, 2003, the proposed use will not impair the integrity of the 1991 *Bowie-Collington-Mitchellville Master Plan*. The land surrounding this site is wooded and the proposed tower will be set back a significant distance from Laurel-Bowie Road (MD 197). Its base will also be screened by trees. The impact of the proposed monopole on the mostly undeveloped landscape will therefore be minimal, and the Master Plan recommendations for low suburban land uses will not be impaired.

(4) The proposed use will not adversely affect the health, safety or welfare of residents or workers in the area.

The section of the parent parcel in which the subject property lies is heavily wooded, as are much of the surrounding properties. The nearest residence is over 350 feet away from the proposed tower. The proposed use meets all regulations of the Zoning Ordinance and will not have a negative impact on the health, safety or welfare of nearby residents or workers in the area.

(5) The proposed use will not be detrimental to the use or development of adjacent properties or the general neighborhood.

The base of the proposed tower will be screened from the view of nearby properties. The closest nearby uses are of an agricultural nature, with the exception of the sawmill on the adjoining property.

- 4 - SE-4470

The mostly rural nature of the surrounding area, the generous setback, and the screening of the base of the tower, ensure that the proposed use will not be detrimental to adjacent properties or the general neighborhood.

(6) The proposed site plan is in conformance with an approved Tree Conservation Plan.

The site plan is in conformance with TCPII/20/92, as revised on November 20, 2002.

## CONCLUSION:

Based upon the above findings, staff recommends APPROVAL of the requested use, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The applicant shall remove references to Section 27-445.04 from the site plan and statement of justification since they do not apply in this case.
- 2. Sheet No. Z-1 of the site plan shall be revised to indicate that the parking space is actually a vehicle turn-around area.

- 5 - SE-4470